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__________________________________
AMENDED PRIVATE COMPLAINT 

I, the undersigned, Jacqueline Sanderson, residing at 200 Alexandre-De Prouville Street, in the City of Carignan, Province of Quebec solemnly declare the following:


Me Eve Malouin inscribed as a lawyer at the Quebec Bar, District of Longueuil, committed various acts derogatory to the honour and dignity of the profession of a lawyer including the following:
1. On or about February 22, 2023 and March 31, 2023, Me Eve Malouin induced the Honourable Justice Marco Labrie of the Court of Quebec District of Longueuil in error in falsely stating that the investigation of Samuel Roberge in file number 505-01-173446-218 was only conducted by the Sureté du Québec and not the Longueuil police and that no police officer from Longueuil would testify at the trial on the merits in order to prevent Samuel Roberge from obtaining relevant evidence for his defence contrary to sections 111, 112, 116 and 117 of the Code of Professional Conduct of Lawyers (the “Code”);
2. On or about February 22, 2023 and March 31, 2023, Me Eve Malouin induced the Honourable Justice Marco Labrie of the Court of Quebec District of Longueuil in error in falsely stating that she would not present any evidence at the trial on the merits in file numbers 505-01-173446-218, 505-01-173448-214 and 505-01-173447-216 which was obtained by the Longueuil police after February 21, 2021 yet she deposited a report into evidence dated June 23, 2022 on the first day of trial on November 6, 2023, contrary to sections 111, 112, 116 and 117 of the Code;
3. From January 13, 2023 until January 5, 2024, Me Eve Malouin prevented Samuel Roberge from obtaining evidence relevant for his defence including not disclosing that Alla Hussain was arrested in October 2023 and Me Malouin told the Plaintiff that he was arrested in December 2023 contrary to sections 19, 117 and 132 of the Code;
4. From May 2021 to January 2024, Me Eve Malouin withheld evidence from Samuel Roberge and his attorney at the time, being the Plaintiff, Jacqueline Sanderson, being the content of the cellular phone of Michel Iler, notwithstanding that she knew that said cellular phone content was in the possession of the police contrary to Sections 4, 12, 111, 112, 117 of the Code and her common law obligation to disclose all evidence to the adverse party;
5. Me Eve Malouin did not respect the authority of the Court of Quebec, being Justice Lepage and Justice Labrie, by not taking any measures against Didier Tanguay, a police officer who made an untruth statement during a trial held on January 13th, 2023 before the Honourable Justice Lepage contrary to section 111 of the Code;
6. That on or about June 6, 2024, during an ex parte hearing Me Eve Malouin induced the Court in error and acted unprofessionally in a manner that was derogatory to the profession of law contrary to Sections 4, 12, 15, 111, 112, 115 and 116 of the Code;
7. Between the dates of February 22, 2023 and October 19, 2023, Me Malouin surprised the good faith of the Plaintiff at the time when she was a lawyer by communicating with the Longueuil police both directly and indirectly contrary to Section 119 and 132 of the Code;

8. During the trial of Samuel Roberge in June 2024, Me Malouin allowed information which she knew or ought to have known was false to be communicated to the Judge by Dominic Ahier, a police officer of Longueuil contrary to Sections 112 and 115 of the Code;
9. On January 13, 2023, Me Malouin allowed a witness to deposit a false police report into evidence (being Exhibit P-14) which she knew or ought to have known was a false report because the alleged author of the report being Mr. Nguyen never drafted the report and he testified that his initials were never placed on said report contrary to Section 111, 112, 115, 116 and 117 of the Code;
10. On or about June 5, 2024 and June 17, 2024, Me Malouin knew or ought to have known that two witnesses, being 2 police officers on the Longueuil police force, made questionable statements to the Court regarding a form entitled “Demande d’Assistance au BIM” by pretending that these forms are only for statistical or administrative purposes when really they are sent to the police officers of the BIM to make a request for use of their services contrary to Section 112, 115 and 116 of the Code;
Hence Me Eve Malouin has made herself open for a punishment in virtue of section 156 of the Professions Code.

AND THE PLAINTIFF IS DEMANDING THAT JUSTICE BE DONE.
AND JACQUELINE SANDERSON HAS SIGNED THE PRESENT AT CARIGNAN ON THIS 8TH DAY OF MAY, 2025.





Carignan, May 8th, 2025





Jacqueline Sanderson
SWORN DECLARATION
I, the undersigned, JACQUELINE SANDERSON residing at 200 Alexandre-De Prouville Street, City of Carignan, Province of Québec, J3L 6X2, declare that:

1. I am the Plaintiff; 

2. I confirm that all the facts mentioned in the present document are true.

AND I HAVE SIGNED

___________________________

 JACQUELINE SANDERSON

Declared solemnly before me at the City of Carignan
on this 8th day of May, 2025
__________________________________

